
VARIANCE APPLICATION 
5111 South Old 3C Highway, Westerville, OH 43082 

P: 614.899.0725 
www.GenoaTwQ.com 

C.cP,-'RTf'v.ENT OF Zoning@GenoaTwQ.com 
#: Bl-A 2010,-0Z TOWNSHIP, OHIO )EV.: r -. E -r- rr zr I' r - ' ' 1 

PROPERTY INFORMATION 

Property Owner Name(s): Mark & Lisa Peters 

Street Number:4756 I Street Name:S Old 3C Highway 

City: Galena I State:OH I ZIP Code:43021 

Phone Number: 614-005-2237 I Fax Number: ( ) 

E-Mail Address:mepeters1 001 @gmail.com 

Lot Size (acres): .99 I Subdivision Name (if any): 

Zoning District: Rural Residential I Present Use:vacant lot 

APPLICANT/REPRESENTATIVE INFORMATION-If the same as owner, check here:[2) 

Name(s) and Firm/Company: 

Street Number: I Street Name: 

City: I State: I ZIP Code: 

Phone Number: { ) I Fax Number: { ) 

E-Mail Address: 

VARIANCE TYPE- Check all applicable types 

DIMENSIONAL: 0 Lot Coverage D Lot Size D Lot Wid~h D Park[j 0 Setback 
USE: 0 Principle Use 0 Accessory Use MISC: 0 Spectal Use OTHER: 

0Height Osize 0Location 0Landscaping 

Please fill out either the Dimensional Variance Questionnaire Form, the Use Variance Questionnaire Form, or the Miscellaneous/Other Ques-
tionnaire Form, depending on the type of request being made. Applications submitted without one or more questionnaire forms may be con-
side red incomplete or may be denied by the Board of Zoning Appeals. 

I hereby acknowledge the following: that I am requesting one or more variances in accordance with Section 307 of the Genoa Township 
Zoning Resolution; that I have provided all required submittal materials; that the information contained herein, as well as all supplemental 
materials being submitted is true and correct; that all applicable provisions of the Genoa Township Zoning Resolution and any other appli-
cable zoning cases shall be complied with; that by signing this application I am acknowledging that I am the owner of the subject property 
or am an authorized agent and/or representative of the property owner; that the Board of Zoning Appeals {BZA) will schedule a public 
hearing; that I am responsible for supplying necessary evidence to support my request; and that this application may be rejected and re-
turned, or denied, iffound to be administratively incomplete and/or not in compliance with the Genoa Township Zoning Resolution. 

Mark & Lisa Peters /Jl~f t)~ ·~~~b 
Printed Name(s) Signature(s) 7 

Date: 1-31-2019 

PLEASE DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE- FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 

Date Received: /::3/ ·// J,ila l:v Payment Type: 4._ Check No.: ;a£_ ~ v--
Received By: Amount: 

Application Complete? - Yes - No Staff Completing Review: 

Board of Zoning Appeals Action: _ Approved - Denied Date of Action: 

NOTES: 

EFFECTIVE:9/15/18 



DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE REQUEST QUESTIONNAIRE FORM 

The following provisions, pursuant to Duncan v. Middlefield, Z3 Ohio St. 3d 83 (1984}_ must be evaluated by the Board of Zoning Appeals 
before a dimensional variance can be granted. Respond to each of the seven criteria as it pertains to the your request and support your 
statements with facts. If you are requesting multiple variances under one application, please make copies of this form and fill out a sepa
rate form for each request. Attach additional sheets to provide more space to answer the question, if necessary. 

SECTION OF ZONING RESOLUTION RELIEF IS BEING SOUGHT: Section 606.07 -----------------------------------------------------
ZONING REQUIREMENT: Minimum side yard width - no principal building or sturcture located closer than 25 feet to any side lot line 

REQUESTING: See attached 

DUNCAN V. MIDDLEFIELD QUESTIONS: 

1. Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be any beneficial use of the property without the 

variance: 

See attached 

2. Whether the variance is substantial: 

See attached 

3. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or whether adjoining properties would suffer a 

substantial detriment as a result of the variance: 

See attached 

4. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (i.e. water, sewage, garbage, police, fire, etc.): 

See attached 

5. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning restriction: 

See attached 

6. Whether the property owner's predicament feasibly can be obviated through some method other than a variance: 

See attached 

7. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial justice done by granting the variance: 

See attached 
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Mark & Lisa Peters Zoning Variance Application 

Submitted January 31, 2019 

Section of Zoning Resolution Relief being Sought: Section 606.07 

Zoning Requirement: Minimum side yard width- no principal building or structure located closer than 25 

feet to any side lot line 

Requesting: A variance to allow the reduction in the required setback on the North side yard from 25 

feet as required by Section 606.07 to 8 feet. Included as supporting documentation ofthis request is a 

preliminary site plan showing the approximate location of the proposed home, the approximate 

dimensions, and the anticipated distance between the exterior walls and the South and North property 

lines. These plans are conceptual and, while they are very close to our desired plan, the final design is 

not yet engineered. We are awaiting the outcome of this request to proceed. As a result, we are 

seeking an 8' minimum so as to allow for any necessary final design alterations and margin of error in 

installing the foundation. Our builder has strongly advised us to maintain a minimum clearance of 6" 

from all setbacks to avoid any accidental encroachment. 

1. Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be any 
beneficial use of the property without the variance: 

There conceivably could be beneficial use of the property without the variance; however, to 

strictly follow the 25 foot setback requirement on both the north and south side of the property 

would mean the house could only be (approximately) 42 feet wide. This is because the lot is 

only approximately 92 feet wide. The home is intended to be a "high end" ranch-style home 

with approximately 2,850 square feet with a final improved value far exceeding the values 

within the surrounding communities. This variance will permit us to further improve the 

appearance and value ofthis property. The 42 foot width would severely restrict the layout of 

the home and result in a "bowling alley" layout. 

To further illustrate the hardship that a 42' wide building envelop causes in design, the outside 

dimension of a standard two car garage is approximately 24 x 24. Utilizing either a side load or 

front load standard 2 car garage would leave only 18' of width for the development of the "front 

of the living portion" of the home. This disparity between garage and home on the front 

elevation would result in an odd, unbalanced appearance to the home. As a result, we have had 

great difficulty in finding any type of floor plan that would meet our needs with the majority of 

the front elevation being consumed with the garage. 

We feel that we have made as many concessions related to the design as could be reasonably 

expected. This includes limiting the design of a highly desired wrap around porch as well as 

placing the garage to the rear in an effort to make the home proportions correct on the front 
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elevation. The latter reduces the view to the rear yard that we desire but we know we must 

make sacrifices. We have worked hard to design within the confinements of the lot but feel that 

a 42' wide building envelop on a lot of this size produces an undue hardship. 

In summary, while it is not impossible to build a residence within the confinements of the lot 

and the setbacks, it would create a home with extremely limited curb appeal and marketability 

in this community. 

2. Whether the variance is substantial: 

While the 15 foot variance request could be viewed as substantial in relation to the 25 foot 

setback requirement, the adjoining space on the side that the variance is being requested is a 

"green space" owned by the Vinmar Estates Homeowner's Association and thus the variance 

request would not infringe on or inconvenience the immediately adjoining neighbor. Thus, as a 

practical matter, the request is not considered a substantial variance. 

3. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or whether 
adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance: 

We have been working with P&D Builders, Delaware Ohio, on detailed plans to construct a 

custom, high end home likely to be in the $575,000-$675,000 price range inclusive of land and 

land improvement costs. The variance request is critical to our ability to build a home in a layout 

that brings maximum value to the property. In turn, this will help the home contribute to the 

character of the neighborhood (see provided "front elevation" view ofthe home ... it is a very 

traditional design). The assessed property value of immediately adjacent properties is 

substantially less than the value of the home we intend to construct. These adjoining properties 

would not suffer a substantial detriment; in fact, these properties- and surrounding properties

would be substantially benefited by the construction of our home. As of January 29, 2019, the 

assessed values of these neighboring properties per the Delaware County Auditor website are: 

• South- 4772 SOld 3C Highway- $140,000 

• West- 7125 Marrisey Loop- $350,200 

• North- 0 S Old 3C Highway- $5,900 

• East (across Old 3 C Highway)-4742 Tussic Street Rd- $163,000 

It is also important to note that since we purchased the property in May 2018, we have already 

made substantial improvements to the property. Prior to our purchase, there was a severely 

dilapidated, abandoned home with mounds oftrash, an abandoned camper and trailer, 

abandoned dog kennel with cinder block and deteriorated fencing, numerous rats on the 

property, and substantially overgrown weeds, trees, brush, etc. See enclosed "before" picture 

of a front view of the lot. In addition, our understanding is that the property had been the 

subject of numerous complaints over the years. 
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We hired a demolition contractor to raze the home down to removal of its foundation and 

basement, remove the trailer, kennel system, trailer, trash, etc. We hired a local Westerville 

tree and lot clearing company to completely clear the lot of the overgrown brush, poison ivy, 

and dead trees, as well as trim the large mature trees on the property. This company also re

graded the lot and planted grass over the entire 1-acre lot. See enclosed "after" picture of the 

lot. 

The point of this is to be clear that we have made numerous improvements already in our effort 

to be good neighbors from the very beginning. We intend to continue to improve the property 

in the future. This will include removing the current chain link fence surrounding the property 

and replacing it with a more aesthetically pleasing wood fence that blends in better with the 

surrounding nature, especially on the north side impacted by the variance. 

4. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (i.e. water, 
sewage, garbage, police, fire, etc.): 

There would be no adverse effect to the delivery of governmental services 

5. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge ofthe zoning restriction: 

Unfortunately, no, we were not aware of the zoning restriction when we purchased the 

property 

6. Whether the property owner's predicament feasibly can be obviated through some method 
other than a variance: 

See prior points listed under question #1. We have worked diligently with P&D builders to 

minimize the footprint of the home so that only the absolute minimum variance is necessary. 

The original home design was 76 feet wide and we reduced this to 57 feet by narrowing rooms 

where possible. We have also abandoned our original intent to have a full wrap around porch 

on all sides of the home. You can also see in the Front Elevation drawing included that the 

profile of the home is very narrow, and even with this narrow design, would infringe 15-17 feet 

into the 25 feet setback requirement. 

To build a 42-foot-wide home that is over 2800 square feet would require a bowling alley layout, 

only two rooms wide throughout. For the price of the home we are building this is not desirable 

and certainly not marketable. As we approach retirement age, grandchildren visiting, 

entertaining with many family members, etc., we envision an open floor plan. 

Another critical point we would like to make is that the overall width of the lot being reserved 

for side yard setbacks is far higher on our larger lot than surrounding smaller lots for example 

those in the adjacent Vinmar Estates. In the code we would be required to give up 54% of our 

overall width to side yard setbacks based on 25x2=50'/92'. In contrast, a typical subdivision lot 
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that is 100' wide would have setback of around 10' each side or 20' total. That's only 20%. For 

a front load garage that gives 80' of width to build. Even using a side-load garage, this would 

allow a 25' side yard for the side-load driveway and 10' on the other side making the two 

combined setbacks 35' (or 35% ofthe overall frontage). This still allows for a house footprint 65' 

wide .... and this is on a lot that's only approximately .30 acres (versus our lot which is exactly 1 

acre in size). 

One of the obstacles we encountered is the location of the property itself. It is at the top of a 

gradual slope; i.e., Old 3 (C) Highway to the north gradually slopes downward, with a dip in the 

middle, creating a blind spot as approaching cars are not visible when leaving the property 

because they are in the dip. Thus, the north side of the property (subject to the variance 

request) is not usable in terms of a safe driveway. As a result, we intend to locate the 3-car 

garage to the rear ofthe house, and making it a side load garage (loading, and driveway, to be 

located on the south side of the property). There is a Genoa Township zoning requirement for a 

25-foot pad for a side load garage. Our house layout (see copy enclosed) has the driveway pad 

as far to the south as possible. The point of this statement is that we have tried our best to 

maximize the available width of the property and not ask for an unnecessary variance. 

It should also be noted that our southern neighbor's structure (garage) is literally butting up 

right against our property line. Clearly his garage was built in a year when there was no 25-foot 

setback requirement- or else they were granted an extreme variance. So, we absolutely needed 

to move our structure as far north as possible- and thus again creating the challenge with the 

north setback. 

7. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial 
justice done by granting the variance: 

We do believe the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed. We will 

meet the 25-foot setback on the southern border. We will be still 10 feet off the northern 

border. To us, the spirit of the setback requirement is to not encroach too much upon a 

neighbor's home. No neighbor will be encroached upon because there is no immediate neighbor 

to the North; the adjoining lot is a green space of at least 100 feet wide. We would also note 

that because we are building a ranch home, the side profile of the home (bordering the north 

property line i.e. the subject of the variance request) will more modest- lower- than a 

comparable two-story home. We feel substantial justice would be done by granting the 

variance because we have done our best to lay out a thoughtful floor plan that minimizes the 

variance, and we are committed to building a home that will improve the beauty and value of 

the entire neighborhood 
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CHANDLER MELISSA A 
4772 S OLD 3C HWY, 
GALENA 43021 

BLAIR DAVID H II KRISTI L 
4742 TUSSIC STREET RD 
WESTERVILLE 43082 

POPADAK MICHAEL K & ELIZABETH L 
7125 MARRISEY LOOP 
GALENA 43021 

VINMAR FARMS ASSOCIATION INC 

VINMAR FARMS HOA 
C/0 PEAK PROPERTY MGMT 
PO BOX 1128 
DUBUN OH 43017 



PETERS RESIDENCE 
JOB N0.1375 
LOT NUMBER 136 
FIRST FLOOR PLAN= 2,822 S.F. 
10 FOOT FIRST FLOOR CEILINGS 
DATE: JAN 23,2019 

REVIEWED & APPROVED 
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PETERS RESIDENCE 
ROOF PLAN 
DATE: JAN 23, 2019 

REVIEWED & APPROVED 

ct.IENT'S NAME DATE 
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